The Single Discount Rate is equivalent to applying these two rates to the benefits that are projected to be paid
during the different time periods. The Single Discount Rate reflects:

1. The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments (during the period in which
the plan’s fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay benefits), and

2. Tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds with an

average AA credit rating as of the measurement date (which is published by the Federal Reserve)
as of the measurement date (to the extent that the contributions for use with the long-term
expected rate of return are not met).

For the purpose of this valuation, the expected rate of return on pension plan investments is 7.25%; the
municipal bond rate is 3.77%; and the resulting single discount rate is 7.25%.

Discount Rate Sensitivity -  The following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a Single
Discount Rate of 7.25% as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a
Single Discount Rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher:

Current Changes in Net Pension Liability -

1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase
6.25% 7.25% 8.25%

Total Pension Liability 10,464,612$   9,417,741$   8,578,227$
Plan Fiduciary Net Position (7,714,461)   (7,714,461)   (7,714,461)
Net Pension Liability/(Asset) 2,750,151$   1,703,280$   863,766$

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a)-(b)

Balances at December 31, 2022 8,909,345$   7,101,623$   1,807,722$

Changes for the year:
   Service Cost 141,598   -   141,598
   Interest on the Total Pension Liability 634,790   -   634,790
   Differences Between Expected and Actual 199,246   -   199,246
   Changes of Assumptions (18,390)   -   (18,390)
   Contributions - Employer -   199,190   (199,190)
   Contributions - Employees -   74,401   (74,401)
   Net Investment Income -   781,644   (781,644)
   Benefit Payments, including refunds -   -
   of Employee Contributions (448,848)   (448,848)   -
   Other (Net Transfer) -   6,451   (6,451)

   Net Changes 508,396 612,838 (104,442)

Balances at December 31, 2023 9,417,741$   7,714,461$   1,703,280$

WOOD DALE PARK DISTRICT, WOOD DALE, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

APRIL 30, 2024

- 40 -

NOTE 7 - DEBT SERVICE

During the year the District paid $36,715 in interest expense in the Governmental Funds.

For full details, see Supplemental Information Section.

Summary of Bond Issues Outstanding Governmental Funds
DUE

ISSUE INTEREST BALANCE ACCRUED BALANCE WITHIN
DATE RATE 4/30/2023 ISSUED RETIRED INTEREST 4/30/2024 ONE YEAR

General Obligation Limited Park Bond
2/7/2018 2.30% - 2.75% 26,748$   -$   26,748$   -$   -$   -$

6/11/2019 2.25% - 2.55% 925,000   -   223,366   -   1,148,366   228,391